

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TRIUMPH HOSPITALITY LLC DBA TRIUMPH  
HOTELS, 47<sup>TH</sup> STREET MANAGEMENT CO. LLC,  
IROQUOIS HOTEL L.L.C., WASHINGTON  
JEFFERSON HOTEL L.L.C., BELLECLAIRE HOTEL  
L.L.C., NESBIT HOTEL LLC, TRIBECA HOTEL  
LLC, and WEST BROADWAY READE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY  
and ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Index. No. 653853/2020  
Part 48  
Hon. Andrea Masley  
Motion Seq.: 003

**ORAL ARGUMENT**  
**REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jack Atkin, Esq. (NY Bar #2025658)  
Christine A. Montenegro, Esq. (NY Bar  
#3969276)  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 506-1800 / Fax: (212) 506-1800  
[jatkin@kasowitz.com](mailto:jatkin@kasowitz.com)  
[cmontenegro@kasowitz.com](mailto:cmontenegro@kasowitz.com)

Jerold Oshinsky, Esq. (NY Bar #012105)  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: (424) 288-7900 / Fax: (424) 288-7901  
[joshinsky@kasowitz.com](mailto:joshinsky@kasowitz.com)

Margaret Ziemianek, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
101 California Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 421-6140 / Fax: (415) 520-6452  
[mziemianek@kasowitz.com](mailto:mziemianek@kasowitz.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALL-RISKS POLICIES ARE BROADLY CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF COVERAGE.....	4
II. TRIUMPH ALLEGES THE DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF ITS HOTELS FOR THEIR INTENDED USE AND DIRECT PHYSICAL DAMAGE.....	5
A. “Direct Physical Loss of” Covered Property Is Distinct From “Direct Physical Damage to” Covered Property .....	5
B. Zurich’s Efforts to Rewrite the Policy Should be Rejected .....	9
C. Dependent Properties Coverage Is Triggered .....	13
D. Civil Authority Coverage Is Triggered .....	14
III. THE VIRUS EXCLUSION DOES NOT BAR TRIUMPH’S CLAIMS .....	15
A. The Virus Exclusion Does Not Apply to Pandemics.....	15
B. The Virus Exclusion Does Not Apply to Losses Indirectly Caused by Virus.....	18
C. The Virus Exclusion Is Ambiguous .....	19
D. The Virus Exclusion Is Unenforceable Based on the Doctrine of Regulatory Estoppel.....	20
IV. BAD FAITH IS A QUESTION OF FACT.....	22
V. THE ISSUES RAISED BY ZURICH’S MOTION REQUIRE DISCOVERY .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>5 East 59th Street Realty Holding Co., LLC v. Leahey</i> , No. 452192/2018, 2020 WL 4936915 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	4
<i>780 Short North LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20CV003836 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Sept. 8, 2020).....	8
<i>Abruzzo DOCG d/b/a Tarallucci e Vino v. Acceptance Indem. Ins.</i> , No. 514089/2020 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Aug. 3, 2020).....	14
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.Supp. 1495 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	23
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003) .....	5
<i>Best Rest Motel Inc v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 37-2020-00015679-CU-IC-CTL (San Diego Sup. Ct. Sept. 30, 2020).....	8
<i>Bi-Econ. Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008) .....	5
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020) .....	7, 10
<i>Boxed Foods Co. v. Cal. Cap. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-04571, 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	18
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London</i> , No. 2020-02558 (Civ. Ct. La. Nov. 4, 2020) .....	7, 10
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice, LLC</i> , No. 651863/2012, 2019 WL 78923 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 2, 2019).....	22
<i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 300 301 (1st Dep't. 2004) .....	12
<i>Dean v. Tower Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 704 (2012) .....	22
<i>Diesel Barbershop LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5-20-CV-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	16

<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	8
<i>Employers Ins. of Wassau v. Duplan Corp.</i> , No. 94-CIV. 3143, 1999 WL 777976 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999) .....	21
<i>Francois Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV201416 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	8
<i>Friends of Danny Devito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Apr. 13, 2020).....	10
<i>Gaetan v. Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark</i> , 264 A.D.2d 806 (2d Dep’t. 1999).....	4
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Michigan Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-258-CB-C30, 2020 WL 4561979 (Mich. Cir. July 21, 2020).....	16
<i>Government Emp. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 69 Misc.2d 1020 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 1972) .....	23
<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Dayco Corp.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 765 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	19
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418 (WHW)(CLW), 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	6
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Schaefer</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 888 (1987) .....	5
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) .....	4
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-2-07925-1 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020) .....	8
<i>Hussey Copper, Ltd. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	22
<i>Iannuci v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 125 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>Joy Technologies v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 421 S.E.2d 493 (W. Va. 1992).....	20
<i>Jujamcyn Theaters LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06781-ALC (S.D.N.Y.) .....	14

*K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 4:20-cv-00437, 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 13, 2020) .....8

*Leon v. Martinez*,  
 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....4

*Maison Rostang v. AXA France*  
 (Commercial Tribunal of Paris, RG No. 2020017022, May 22, 2020) .....15

*Massi’s Greenhouses, Inc. v. Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 233 A.D.2d 844 (4<sup>th</sup> Dep’t. 1996) .....15

*Mattis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 454 N.E.2d 1156 (Ill. App. 1983) .....23

*Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.*,  
 No. Civ. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 1998) .....6

*Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....16

*MDW Enters., Inc. v. CNA Ins. Co.*,  
 4 A.D.3d 338 (2d Dep’t. 2004) .....17

*Meyer Nat. Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 218 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016) .....15

*Morton Int’l Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co.*,  
 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993).....20

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*,  
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....7

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. TransCanada Energy USA, Inc.*,  
 52 Misc.3d 455 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2016), *aff’d sub nom*, 153 A.D.3d 1153  
 (1st Dep’t. 2017) .....5

*Newman Myers Kreines Gross, P.C. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.*,  
 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6, 9

*North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-CVS-02569, 2020 WL 6281508 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020) .....7, 8

*Optical Services USA/JCI et al. v. Franklin Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
 No. BER-L-3681-20, 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. L. Div. Aug. 13, 2020) .....20

*Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), *vacated on other grounds*, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017) .....6

*P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. ABN AMRO Bank*,  
 301 A.D.3d 373 (1st Dep’t. 2003) .....4

*Papock v. American Home Assurance Co.*,  
 No. 924/95 (Sup. Ct. West. Cty. Aug. 16, 1996) .....21

*Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:20-cv-00907, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020) .....13

*Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Intern. Am. Ins. Co.*,  
 24 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep’t. 2005) .....6

*Pinto v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 221 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

*Pioneer Tower Owners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 12 N.Y.3d 302 (2009) .....5

*Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....5, 6, 7

*Ridley Park Fitness LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. et al.*,  
 No. 01093 (Pa. Civ. Ct. Aug. 31, 2020) .....20

*Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
 302 A.D.2d. 1 (1st Dep’t. 2002) .....9

*S. Texas Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. H-06-4041, 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008).....12

*Satispie LLC v. Trav. Prop. Cas. Co.*,  
 448 F. Supp. 3d 287 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) .....11

*Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.*,  
 64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984) .....4, 16

*Seneca Ins. Co. v. Kemper Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 10088 (PKL), 2004 WL 1145830 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2004).....16

*Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.*,  
 No 3:09-CV-02391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010) .....12

<i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20:cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	9
<i>Somco, LLC v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-931763, 2020 WL 1897326 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 12, 2020).....	8
<i>SSF II, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV201416 (Ohio Com.Pl. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	8
<i>St. Paul Fire Ins. Co. v. McCormick &amp; Baxter Creosoting Co.</i> 923 P.2d 1200 (Or. 1996) .....	20
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	7
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>Taps &amp; Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London and Main Line Ins. Offices, Inc.</i> , No. 00375, 2020 WL 6380449 (Pa. Civ. Ct. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	20
<i>The Philadelphia Parking Authority v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Total Intermodal Servs. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04908-AB-KS, 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....	9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United Airlines Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United Capital Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Illinois</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 270 (2002) .....	17
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-1174-Orl-22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Vizza Wash, LP v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00680-OLG, 2020 WL 6578417 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2020).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 315 (1st Dep't. 2006) .....	12
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 165 Colo. 34 (1968) .....	6

*Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.*,  
No. CV 20-3384, 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020) .....16

*Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....6

*Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. ABM Indus., Inc.*,  
397 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 14

**Statutes**

CPLR 3211(a)(1) .....4

CPLR 3211(a)(7) .....4

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/corporate/bi-insurance-test-case-fca-skeleton-argument.pdf> .....2

<https://www.fca.org.uk/news/press-releases/result-fca-business-interruption-test-case>.....2

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/virus> .....15

<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/17/arts/design/museum-closings-covid-19.html> .....14
